

|                         | (Par. 02/01)   | 160940             | 3 LET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  |  |
|-------------------------|--|--------------------|---|--|
|                         | OMB NO. 0001-0027 (Exp. 3/31/2002)   | AIENI,             | SUNLY   |  |
|                         | Tab settings   | ▼<br>Trademarks: F | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |  |
|                         | Name of conveying party(ies):  Jordan Medical, LLC   | ,                  | Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:Integra Signature Technologies, Inc.  Internal Address:Clo Integra LifeSciences Corporation |  |
|                         | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   | Yes 🗸 No           |   |  |
|                         | 3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change   |                    | Street Address: 311 Enterprise Dr.  |  |
|                         | Other07/01/02  Execution Date:   |                    | City: Plainsboro State: NJ Zip: 08536  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No  |  |
|                         | 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  | <u>,</u>           |   |  |
|                         | If this document is being filed together with a A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/281,562                          |                    | B. Patent No.(s) _6,328,746   |  |
|                         | Additional numbers attached? Ves No  |                    | ached? Yes No   |  |
|                         | 5. Name and address of party to whom corresp<br>concerning document should be mailed:<br>Name:Jack Henneman, III | f                  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3.  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  |  |
|                         | Internal Address:  |                    | <b>✓</b> Enclosed   |  |
|                         | Integra Signature Technologies, Inc.   |                    | Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |  |
|                         | c/o Integra LifeSciences Corporation Street Address:311 Enterprise Dr.   | - <b></b>          | 8. Deposit account number:  |  |
|                         | City: Plainsboro State: NJ Zip: 08536  |                    | THIS SPACE  THIS SPACE  THIS SPACE  |  |
|                         | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |                    |   |  |
| 07/19/2002<br>01 FC:581 | BO.00 OP  MARLIEE C. UNIZULY  Name of Person Signing  Mulll C. Mull 7   11   02    Signature  Date               |                    |   |  |
|                         | Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  |                    |   |  |
| Refund Re<br>07/19/2000 | efund Ref: GTON11 0000118983 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231        |                    |   |  |

CHECK Refund Total:

#### JORDAN ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS by Jordan Medical, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("Assignor"), in favor of Integra Signature Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to the Jordan Asset Purchase Agreement as of even date herewith (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Acquired Assets;

WHEREAS, in accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's patents and patent applications described on Schedule A, (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment of Patents not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

C:\windows\TEMP\Jordan Assgt. of Patents -.doc

PATENT REEL: 013089 FRAME: 0227 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Patents as of July 1, 2002.

> JORDAN MEDICAL, LLC, A Massachusetts limited liability company

### Acknowledgement

State of MA )
County of Phimous Th

On this 5 day of July, 2002, before me, Michael A. Gambalt, personally appeared Michael A. Gambale, Manager of Jordan Medical, LLC, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

. januari 11. janu

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 013089 FRAME: 0229

#### SCHEDULE A

## **Registered Patents**

Patent Date

U.S. or Canadian Registration No.

"Jordan System,"

6,328,746

a surgical screw and driver system

# **Pending Patent Applications**

Patent

**Application Date** 

April 30, 2002

Implantable device covering an opening

in a cranium

**Provisional Patent Application** 

Patent

**Application Number** 

Application Date

Implantable bone fracture reduction apparatus having a

**RECORDED: 07/11/2002** 

60/281,562

April 4, 2001

polymer application

**PATENT** REEL: 013089 FRAME: 0230